Approximately 82% of the agency’s budget was allocated to fixed costs such as salaries 

and benefits.  This is due to the highly personnel intensive nature of the Commission’s 

work in investigating, resolving, and litigating charges.  

CASE ACTIVITY 

During the last fiscal year, eight hundred and nineteen (819) new charges were filed, 

which represents a significant increase from the previous year.  Out of these charges, 

1,394 bases were named in these charges, representing more complex investigations in 

many cases. Six hundred and thirty-nine (639) cases were closed during the same time 

period.  The pending inventory of cases has increased by 28% since last fiscal year. 

CASE ACTIVITY FY 1999 - 2008 

FISCAL YEAR 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 

PREVIOUS YEAR TOTAL 855 696 689 732 771 683 688 544 679 646

[...]

EDUCATION 14.0 10.0 23.5 20.0 7.0 6.5 3.50 11.5 5.5 11.0 

CREDIT EXTENSION 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

OFFENSIVE NAMES  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 2.0 

TOTALS 666.0 716.0 819.0 808.0 708.0 731.0 628.0 700.0 718.0 819.0 

AREA OF JURISDICTION

CHARGES CLOSED 

Six hundred and thirty-nine charges (639) of discrimination were investigated and 

closed during the last fiscal year.   

MERIT CLOSURES 

Merit closures are closures in which either a determination was made that there were 

reasonable grounds to believe that unlawful discrimination had occurred, or cases in

[...]

A withdrawal with settlement may contain all of 

the terms found in a settlement agreement, but there is no agreement to which the 

Commission is a party.  The Commission does not monitor a withdrawal with settlement.   

During the last fiscal year, one hundred and ninety-one (191) cases were settled prior to 

a finding by the Commission.  The monetary value of these settlements amounted to 

$1,381,487 for Complainants.  It should be noted that in addition to monetary awards, 

settlements typically include provisions that may include the offer of a job or housing

[...]

withdrawn during the last year. 

Complainants may also obtain Right To Sue letters from the Commission after 180 days 

from the filing of a charge.  If the Commission issues a Right To Sue letter, the case is 

closed and the Complainant can file a lawsuit in court.   One hundred and eleven (111) 

Right to Sue letters were issued in the last fiscal year. 

Other cases are administratively dismissed by the Executive Director for such reasons as 

lack of jurisdiction, failure by the Complainant to cooperate with the investigation, or 

failure by the Complainant to substantiate a complaint.  One hundred and thirty-two 

(132) cases were closed during the last year for such reasons. 

WITHDRAWALS AND DISMISSALS 

FISCAL YEAR 2008 

TYPE NUMBER 

CHARGE WITHDRAWN 36 

RIGHT TO SUE 111 

FAILURE TO COOPERATE/PROCEED 68 

NO JURISDICTION 24 

OTHER 4 

TOTAL 243 

NON MERIT CLOSURES 

In addition to cases closed finding reasonable grounds and/or  providing some remedy 

to the Complainant, and cases administratively dismissed, One hundred sixty-six (166) 

cases were dismissed after a finding that no reasonable grounds existed to believe that 

unlawful discrimination had occurred. 

COMMISSIONER DETERMINATIONS 

If a case cannot be settled, the Complainant does not withdraw, or the matter is not 

administratively dismissed, a report is prepared by the Investigator assigned to the 

complaint and a recommendation is made to the Commission as to whether 

reasonable grounds exist to believe that unlawful discrimination occurred.   

Two hundred-six (206) cases came before the Commission in fiscal year 2008 for a 

determination.  One hundred and twenty-six (126) cases had no written objection to 

the Investigator’s recommendation, and were placed on the Commission’s Consent 

Agenda.  In those cases, Commissioners adopted the recommendation of the 

Investigator without argument.  The Commission found reasonable grounds to believe 

that unlawful discrimination had occurred in forty (40) cases, which was 19.4% of the 

cases they considered.  The Commission found no reasonable grounds to believe that 

unlawful discrimination occurred in one hundred sixty-five (165) cases.  Not all cases in 

which the Commission makes determinations are closed within the same fiscal year.  

Cases in which the Commissioners find reasonable grounds continue through a 

conciliation process.  The above figures represent cases considered by the Commission